Trade receivables do not carry any interest and are stated at amortised cost as reduced by appropriate allowances for estimated irrecoverable
amounts.

Impact of adoption of IFRSs 9 & 15
a. IFRS 15 (and Clarifications to IFRS 15) Revenue from Contracts with Customers
IFRS 15 replaces IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations. The Group has adopted IFRS 15 from 1 April 2018
utilising the cumulative effect method. The adoption of IFRS 15 has not had a material impact on the timing of revenue recognition and
comparative information has not been restated. All of the Group’s revenue is in scope of IFRS 15.

The following abridged statements summarise the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s Consolidated Balance Sheet and its Consolidated
Cash Flow Statement at 31 March 2019. There was no material impact to the Consolidated Income Statement, year on year.

Group financial statements

130  |  HomeServe plc Annual Report & Accounts 2019

Notes to financial statements
Year ended 31 March 2019

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Impact of adoption of IFRSs 9 & 15 (continued)
Impact on the consolidated balance sheet

Ref

As reported
31 March 2019

£m

IFRS 15
adjustments

£m

Amounts without
adoption

£m

Non-current assets

Intangible assets i  418.6  (27.5)  446.1

Contract costs i  27.5  27.5  —

Deferred tax assets iii  7.4  0.5  6.9

Others  476.9  —  476.9

 930.4  0.5  929.9

Current assets

Trade and other receivables ii, iv & v  424.6  (165.0)  589.6

Others  79.6  —  79.6

 504.2  (165.0)  669.2

Total assets  1,434.6  (164.5)  1,599.1

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables ii - v  (382.3)  162.4  (544.7)

Others  (51.9)  —  (51.9)

 (434.2)  162.4  (596.6)

Net current assets  70.0  (2.6)  72.6

Non-current liabilities  (386.8)  —  (386.8)

Total liabilities  (821.0)  162.4  (983.4)

Net assets  613.6  (2.1)  615.7

Equity

Retained earnings iii  293.0  (2.1)  295.1

Others  320.6  —  320.6

 613.6  (2.1)  615.7

References
i. Historically the Group has capitalised the value attributable to the portfolios of renewable customer policies created by Affinity Partners

through their own sales and marketing activity and subsequently purchased by the Group as intangible assets. Where these capitalised
costs are incremental to the cost of obtaining the contract with HomeServe’s direct customer they are now capitalised under IFRS 15, which
provides specific guidance in this area.

ii. Under IAS 18 the Group held a cancellation provision in respect of policies that may be cancelled by the policyholder part way through the

[…]

and other receivables on the balance sheet. Under IFRS 15 a refund liability is held in liabilities to ensure a significant revenue reversal does
not occur in the future due to mid-term cancellations. This reclassification increased closing trade receivables and trade and other payables
by £17.7m respectively, with no impact on net assets, cash generated by operations or working capital.

iii. IFRS 15 is applied to the contractual period in which parties to the contract have present enforceable rights and obligations. A small
population of service agreements was identified whereby the Group’s right to a portion of the contractual revenue is not deemed
enforceable under IFRS 15 at the point the revenue was previously booked under IAS 18. At 1 April 2018 this opening adjustment resulted
in a £2.6m increase to deferred income, a £2.1m decrease to retained earnings and a £0.5m increase to deferred tax assets. There was no
material in year income statement impact.

HomeServe plc Annual Report & Accounts 2019  |  131

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

Impact on the consolidated cash flow statement

Ref

As reported
31 March 2019

£m

IFRS 15
adjustments

£m

Amounts without
adoption

£m

Operating profit  152.6  —  152.6

Adjustments for:

Amortisation of other intangibles i  23.1  (14.9)  38.0

Amortisation of contract costs i  14.9  14.9  —

Others  42.0  —  42.0

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital  232.6  —  232.6

Decrease/(increase) in receivables ii, iv & v  104.0  165.0  (61.0)

(Decrease)/increase in payables and provisions ii - v  (133.7)  (165.0)  31.3

Others  (0.7)  —  (0.7)

Net movement in working capital  (30.4)  —  (30.4)

Cash generated by operations  202.2  —  202.2

Others  (40.2)  —  (40.2)

Net cash inflow from operating activities  162.0  —  162.0

Investing activities

Purchases of intangible assets i  (99.1)  7.9  (107.0)

Contract costs i  (7.9)  (7.9)  —

Others  (51.4)  —  (51.4)

Net cash used in investing activities  (158.4)  —  (158.4)

Net cash used in financing activities  10.3  —  10.3

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents  13.9  —  13.9

iv. The Group has revised its balance sheet presentation in relation to customer contract balances in accordance with the definitions provided
for contract assets and liabilities under IFRS 15. The Group presents these balances as accrued and deferred income respectively, as
permitted by paragraph 109 of IFRS 15. This reclassification decreased closing trade receivables and trade and other payables by £42.2m